This certificate may only be reproduced without any change, schedule included.
Excerpts or changes shall be allowed by the TÜV NORD CERT GmbH
P17-F-011 Rev. 02/11.21 Page 1/5
(1) EU-Type Examination Certificate
(2) Equipment and protective systems
intended for use in potentially
explosive atmospheres, Directive 2014/34/EU
(3) Certificate Number TÜV 18 ATEX 225120 X Issue: 02

sensor tube. For interface or water detection, a second float can be mounted on the sensor
tube.
Type code and Marking:
Type …LM-… (Ex-relevant designations only):
…LM-…AI… 4…20 mA interface (with configuration buttons) with HART protocol
…LM-…MI… 4…20 mA interface (without configuration buttons) with HART protocol
…LM-TBI… RS-485- or 4…20 mA interface with display (Ex i)
…LM-TBD… RS-485- or 4…20 mA interface with display (Ex d+t+i)
…LM-THD… RS-485- or 4…20 mA interface with display and heater (Ex d+t+i)
FLM-T…-FLEX Flexible sensor tube
• …LM-…I
II 1 G Ex ia IIC T6…T1 Ga
II 1/2 G Ex ia IIC T6…T1 Ga/Gb
II 2 G Ex ia IIC T6…T1 Gb
II 2 D Ex ia IIIC TX°C Db (see thermal data)
• FLM-T…I-FLEX
II 1 G Ex ia IIB T6…T1 Ga
II 1/2 G Ex ia IIB T6…T1 Ga/Gb
II 2 G Ex ia IIB T6…T1 Gb
II 2 D Ex ia IIIC TX°C Db (see thermal data)
• …LM-T…D
II 1/2 G Ex ia/db IIC T6…T1 Ga/Gb
II 2 G Ex db ia IIC T6…T1 Gb
II 2 D Ex ia tb IIIC TX°C Db (see thermal data)
• FLM-T…D-FLEX
II 1/2 G Ex ia/db IIB T6…T1 Ga/Gb
II 2 G Ex db ia IIB T6…T1 Gb
II 2 D Ex ia tb IIIC TX°C Db (see thermal data)
Schedule to EU-Type Examination Certificate No. TÜV 18 ATEX 225120 X  Issue 02
This certificate may only be reproduced without any change, schedule included.
Excerpts or changes shall be allowed by the TÜV NORD CERT GmbH
P17-F-011 Rev. 02/11.21 Page 3/5
Electrical data:
…LM-…I; FLM-T…I-FLEX:
Signal and power supply
(Terminals +, -, A, B resp. +, -) or
(M12-Plug)
In type of protection intrinsic safety Ex ia IIC/IIB/IIIC
Only for connection to certified intrinsically safe
circuits.
Maximum values:
 Ui  = 30 V
 Ii = 200 mA at Ta ≤ +70 °C
 Ii = 100 mA at Ta ≤ +85 °C
 Pi = 1 W
 Effective internal capacitance Ci = 10 nF
 Effective internal inductance Li = 20 µH
…LM-T…D; FLM-T…D-FLEX:
Signal and power supply
(Terminals +, -, A, B)
For connection to non-intrinsically safe circuits with
the following values:
 U = 12 Vd.c. … 50 Vd.c.
I = 4 mA … 20 mA
Um = 253 V
Heating circuit
(Terminals -, +)
For connection to non-intrinsically safe circuits with
the following values:
 U = 24 Vd.c. ± 10 %
I = 160 mA
Schedule to EU-Type Examination Certificate No. TÜV 18 ATEX 225120 X  Issue 02
This certificate may only be reproduced without any change, schedule included.
Excerpts or changes shall be allowed by the TÜV NORD CERT GmbH
P17-F-011 Rev. 02/11.21 Page 4/5
Thermal data:
…LM-…I; FLM-T…I-FLEX:
For EPL Ga or EPL Ga/Gb or EPL Gb, the permissible temperature range depending on the
variant and the temperature class can be taken from the following table:
Temperature class Ambient temperature range Medium temperature range
T6 Ii ≤ 100 mA: -40 °C … +40 °C
Ii ≤ 200 mA: -40 °C … +25 °C -40 °C … +75 °C
T5 Ii ≤ 100 mA: -40 °C … +55 °C